

Return Address:

US Recordings, Inc. 2925 Country Drive St. Paul, MN 55117

11/2/2010 Page

1 of

Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein): filled in) SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT Re	(all areas applicable to your document must be
Reference Number(s) of related Documents: 2007808300104 Additional reference #'s on page of document	50
Additional reference #'s on page of document	
Grantor(s) (Last name, first name, initials) BANK OF AMERICA, NA SUCCESSOR BY MERO	GER TO COUNTRYWIDE
BANK, FSB Additional names on page 2 of document.	
Grantee(s) (Last name first, then first name and initial BANK OF AMERICA, NA	(8)
Additional names on page of document.	
Trustee	
Legal description (abbreviated: i.e. lot, block, plat or	section, township, range)
LOT 58 PLAT OF CEDAR HEIGHTS PHASE 1	
Additional legal is on page _7 of document.	
Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number 4917-000-058-0000	☐ Assessor Tax # not yet assigned
The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on the to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information	e form. The staff will not read the document
to verify the accuracy of completeness of the indexing information	.
I am requesting an emergency nonstandard recording fo	r an additional fee as provided in RCW
I am requesting an emergency nonstandard recording fo 36.18.010. I understand that the recording processing re-	r an additional fee as provided in RCW
I am requesting an emergency nonstandard recording fo 36.18.010. I understand that the recording processing reobscure some part of the text of the original document.	r an additional fee as provided in RCW

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

PREPARED BY: BANK OF AMERICA, NA

LOAN #: 176083484

ESCROW/CLOSING #:226700849

710-036026 MXS

234

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT is made this Twenty-first day of September, 2010, by LEAH DUNN,

Skagit County Auditor

11/2/2010 Page

2 of

Owner of the land hereinafter described and hereinafter referred to as "Owner" and Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to Countrywide Bank, FSB present owner and holder of the deed of trust and note first hereinafter described and hereinafter referred to as "Beneficiary";

WITNESSETH

THAT WHEREAS, LEAH DUNN did execute a lien, dated 08/27/2007 to LS Title of Washington, as "Trustee," covering: See Attached Legal Description to secure a note in the sum of \$40342.50, dated 08/27/2007 in favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, Inc. ("MERS"), which Deed of Trust was recorded, in book N/A page N/A, Recording No.: 200708300104 of Official Records of said county; and

WHEREAS, Owner has executed, or is about to execute a deed of trust and note in the principal amount not to exceed \$224000.00, dated $\frac{9}{2}$ // $\frac{1}{2}$, in favor of

Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to Countrywide Bank, FSB, 101 South Tryon Street, Charlotte, NC 28255

herein after referred to as "Lender", payable with interest and upon terms and conditions described therein, which deed of trust is to be recorded concurrently herewith: and

Initials: <u>/</u>

201011020051 Skagit County Auditor

11/2/2010 Page

3 of

7 11:12AM

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to obtaining said loan that said deed to trust last above mentioned shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and superior to the lien first mentioned above; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make said loan provided the deed of trust securing the same is a lien or charge upon the described property prior and superior to the lien first above mentioned and provided that Beneficiary will specifically and unconditionally subordinate the lien first mentioned to the lien in favor of Lender; and

WHEREAS, it is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that Lender make such a loan to Owner; and Beneficiary is willing that the deed of trust securing the same shall, when recorded, continue a lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien first above mentioned.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Lender to make the loan above referenced to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed as follows:

- That said deed of trust securing said note in favor of Lender, and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the property therein described, prior and superior to the lien first above mentioned.
- 2. That Lender would not make its loan described without this subordination agreement.
- 3. That this agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the lien first mentioned to the lien or charge of the deed of trust in favor of the Lender above referred to and shall supercede and cancel, but only insofar as would greatly affect the priority between the deeds of trust hereinbefore specifically described, any prior agreements as to such subordination including, but not limited to, those provisions, if any, contained in the lien first above mentioned, which provide for the subordination of the lien to a deed of trust.

Beneficiary declares, agrees and acknowledges that

a. He consents and approves (i) all provision of the note and deed of trust in favor of Lender above referenced to, and (ii) all agreements, including but not limited to any new loan or escrow agreements, between Owner and Lender for disbursement of the proceeds of Lender's Loan;

Initials

- b. Lender is making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement is under no obligation or duty to, nor had Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom the Lender disburses such proceeds and any application or use of such proceeds for purposes other that those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part;
- c. He intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the lien first above mentioned in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the deed of trust in favor of Lender above referred to and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquish and subordinate specific loans and advances are being made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquish and subordination; and
- d. An endorsement had been placed upon the lien first above mentioned that said lien has by this instrument been subordinated to the deed of trust in favor of Lender above referred to.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENTS OF THE LAND.

BY: Mary L. Xivas

TITLE: Assistant Vice President

201011020051 Skagit County Auditor

11/2/2010 Page

5 of

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

and the state of t	
State of California	
	201011020051
County of Manye	Skagit County Auditor
	11/2/2010 Page 6 of 7 11:12AM
On Sept 21, 2010 before me,	exchal Parle
	(Here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared want 2	J.V.A 2041
he within instrument and acknowledged to me that	he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf or
which the person(s) acted, executed the historianicit.	
certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the	laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragrap
is true and correct.	
	RACHEL PARLE
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Commission # 1863993 Notary Public - California
witheso my hand and official seal.	Orange County 2
to hal.	My Comm. Expires Sep 13, 2013
Signature of Notary Public	— (Notary Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPT	TIONAL INFORMATION
	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the natury section or a separate acknowledgment form must
\	properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternate
(Title or description of attached document)	acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as t
(Time of description of atmones decomment)	verbinge does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check t
(Title or description of attached document continued)	document espefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.
	State and County information must be the State and County where the documents of the state and County where the documents are stated as the state and County where the documents are stated as the state and County where the documents are stated as the state and County where the documents are stated as the stated are stated as the stated as the stated are stated as t
Number of Pages Document Date	signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whi
	must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
(Additional information)	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or leading to the commission followed by a commission followed
	• Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (
☐ Individual (s)	he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate t
☐ Corporate Officer	information may lead to rejection of document recording The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducib
	Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal i
(Title)	sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. • Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office
☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact	the county clerk.
☐ Trustee(s)	 Additional information is not required but could help to ensure the acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
Other	Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
	 Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity i corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

Securely attach this document to the signed document

EXHIBIT A

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE OF WASHINGTON, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 58, PLAT OF CEDAR HEIGHTS PUD, PHASE 1, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JANUARY 19, 2007, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO 200701190116, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON. SITUATED IN SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

Parcel ID: P125754 and 4917-000-058-0000

Commonly known as 256 SHANTEL Street, Mount Vernon, WA 98274

+001536278

2134 9/29/2010 76660063/2

201011020051 Skagit County Auditor

11/2/2010 Page

7 of